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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by David M. Williams (Complainant) on March 28, 2014, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jeffrey A. Watson, issued on March 13, 2014.  West Penn Power Company (West Penn or Company) filed Replies to Exceptions on April 14, 2014.[footnoteRef:1]  For the reasons outlined below, we will grant the Complainant’s Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and modify the Initial Decision. [1: 	 	For reasons discussed infra, these Replies were timely filed.] 



History of Proceeding

On January 25, 2013, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission against West Penn, alleging that his air conditioning unit was damaged as a result of electricity supplied by the Company at a voltage level below acceptable levels.  As relief, the Complainant requested as follows:  (1) that West Penn be ordered to modify its equipment to ensure that the voltage it supplies is within the standard deviation range; and (2) that West Penn be directed to pay for the damage caused to the Complainant’s air conditioning unit.  

		The Company filed an Answer on February 21, 2013, in which it averred, inter alia, that it had not found any specific problems with the circuit providing electricity to the service address.  
  
		When the Parties proved unable to resolve this matter through mediation, a telephonic hearing was scheduled for December 5, 2013.  The telephonic hearing was convened as scheduled.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  The Company was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of four witnesses.  Additionally, the Company proffered one Exhibit, which was admitted into evidence.  

		West Penn was also permitted to submit late-filed Exhibits within ten days of the hearing and the Complainant was permitted to file Objections to the late-filed Exhibits within ten days of receipt of the proposed Exhibits.  On December 10, 2013, West Penn timely submitted one document.  West Penn’s late-filed Exhibit included a one-page Letter, dated December 10, 2013, and a three-page document entitled “West Penn Power Company Tariff.”  The Exhibit was marked as West Penn Exhibit 2.  No objection to the Exhibit was filed by the Complainant and the Exhibit was admitted into evidence.  The transcript of the hearing contains sixty-eight pages.  The record was closed on February 28, 2014.

	In his Initial Decision, issued on March 13, 2014, ALJ Watson concluded that the Complainant failed to carry his burden of proving that West Penn did not provide him with adequate, safe, efficient and reasonable utility service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  I.D. at 9.  Additionally, ALJ Watson concluded that the evidence indicated that West Penn responded to, and remedied, the Complainant’s concerns in a timely and appropriate manner.  Id.  As a result, the ALJ recommended that the instant Complaint be dismissed.

	The Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on March 28, 2014.  On April 2, 2014, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter to the Parties, noting that the Complainant had filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  However, a review of the filing revealed no certificate of service or other indication that the other Parties to the case had been served with the Exceptions.  Accordingly, a copy of the Exceptions was attached to the Secretarial Letter, and the Parties were given until April 14, 2014, to file Replies to Exceptions.  West Penn filed Replies to Exceptions on April 14, 2014.

Discussion

The ALJ made twenty-one Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-5, 10.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication.

We note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must establish his case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the evidence presented by the Complainant must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, to rebut the evidence of the Complainant, shifts to the Company.  If the evidence presented by the Company is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).


Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Decision

	As above noted, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant failed to provide any credible evidence with regard to the cause of the damage to his air conditioning unit or that the voltage supplied by West Penn deviated from acceptable levels.  I.D. at 7.  Additionally, continued the ALJ, the Complainant presented no evidence to establish that the damage to his property was caused by any act or failure to act on the part of West Penn.  Id.

	The ALJ concluded as follows:

[The Complainant] has not established that [West Penn] failed to provide him with adequate, safe, efficient and reasonable utility service in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  [The Complainant] failed to establish a prima facie case, under the circumstances.  In addition, the evidence indicates that [West Penn] timely and appropriately responded to [the Complainant’s] complaints and remedied the issues raised by Complainant.  Accordingly, the formal complaint must be dismissed.

I.D. at 9.

Failure to Provide Electric Service at Adequate Voltage Levels

Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions

In his Exceptions, the Complainant continues to argue that the Respondent failed to provide him with electric service at sufficient voltage levels.  The Complainant claims that he witnessed a voltage reading of 107 when the Respondent’s employee tested the voltage level at his house on July 10, 2012.  The Complainant also states that either he or his wife were present each time the Respondent tested the voltage levels at his home, and they never witnessed a reading of 126 volts -- contrary to the testimony of West Penn’s witness, Carl Group.  Exc. at 1.  The Complainant further states that, even after the hearing, he continued to receive service at unacceptably low voltage levels.  Exc. at 1.

In response, West Penn contends that the “Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § [57.14] provide that the standard acceptable voltage for service at the customer’s residence would be 120 volts with an acceptable deviation of 5%, or 114 to 126 volts.”  R.Exc. at 2.  West Penn further contends that the Complainant’s testimony regarding readings below 114 are contrary to the evidence.  Id. at 3.  Nevertheless, the Respondent notes that a recording volt meter, which was in place for a week, recorded voltage below 114 for periods not exceeding ten minutes.  Id.  West Penn’s witness testified that this level of electric service would not cause damage to appliances.  In addition, West Penn argues that it took steps prior to the hearing to raise the voltage levels at the Complainant’s residence.  Id.  Finally, West Penn contends that the Complainant’s Exceptions improperly attempt to introduce evidence not in the record, including evidence of events that allegedly occurred after the date of the hearing.  Id. at 4-5.

Disposition

In order for the Complaint to be sustained, it must be established that the Respondent has violated the Code, a Commission Regulation or Order.  In this case, the Complainant alleged that West Penn provided him with electricity at voltage below acceptable levels.  The ALJ analyzed this allegation as a claim of failure to provide reasonable and adequate service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1501.  According to the ALJ, the Complainant failed to prove that West Penn violated Section 1501.  

However, as West Penn notes in its Replies to Exceptions, our Regulations specifically address service voltage.  Specifically, our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 57.14 states, in pertinent part (emphasis added):

	(a) 	Standard voltage.  A public utility shall adopt a standard nominal service voltage for the entire territory served by the public utility, and shall file with the Commission data on such standard service voltage or voltages as part of its officially filed tariff.  The suitability and adequacy of the standard nominal service voltage or voltages adopted may be determined at any time by the Commission. 
	(b) 	Allowable voltage variation (primarily lighting).  For service rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation. 

In this case, West Penn concedes that the nominal standard voltage for the Complainant is 120 volts and the allowable 5% deviation is six volts, or a range of 114 volts to 126 volts.  Tr. at 23; R.Exc. at 2.

The ALJ gave no weight to the Complainant’s testimony regarding voltage readings of less than 114 volts.  I.D. at 7.  In contrast, the ALJ gave considerable weight to the testimony introduced by the Respondent.  

One of the Respondent’s witnesses, Thomas Waigand, testified as follows regarding the Respondent’s installation of a recording volt meter at the Complainant’s residence:

Q:  Could you explain what a recording volt meter is?
A:  It’s a device installed at the meter socket of the customer which records the voltage over one or – typically a one-week period.  Every second records the minimum, average and maximum voltage and stores that data.
Q:  What did that voltage test show?
A:  It indicates that during that time period when the recording volt meter was installed, there were short-duration periods of time in which the customer’s voltage was below 114 volts.
Q:  When you say, short durations, could you say how often or how long over a week’s period that was?
A:  During that one-week period, it looks like the maximum amount of time it was below 114 volts was maybe about ten minutes.
Q:  Was that all at once, or was it sporadic? 
A:  It was sporadic, but that was the longest duration.  The other durations were less than ten minutes.


Tr. 27-28.  We believe this testimony (which the ALJ correctly found credible) establishes that West Penn violated Section 57.14(b) by providing electric service to the customer more than 5% below the standard nominal service voltage for more than one minute, in at least one instance.  To this extent, we will sustain the Complaint and grant the Complainant’s Exceptions.  In all other respects, we will deny the Exceptions and dismiss the Complaint.

Civil Penalty

The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code 
§ 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.  Applying these guidelines to the facts of this case, we find that a civil penalty is not warranted.

The first factor we may consider is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  We find no evidence of willful fraud or misrepresentation by the Respondent.  We do not believe the first factor warrants a high penalty in this case.

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  We agree with the ALJ that the Complainant failed to establish that the low voltage caused damage to his air conditioning unit, nor did the Complainant establish that the low voltage caused any other property damage.  As such, we find that this factor does not warrant a high penalty.

The third factor, which pertains only to litigated cases, is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  Intentional conduct may result in a higher penalty.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  We see no evidence in the record to suggest that the Respondent intentionally provided electric service to the Complainant at levels below those required by our Regulations. 

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, the volt meter was installed for a week in late October 2012.  Tr. 27.  That meter detected low voltage at the Complainant’s residence.  In response, in March 2013, the Respondent installed three voltage regulators (large devices that are installed on poles, monitor the voltage, and regulate the voltage output).  Id. at 28-29.  Following the installation of these devices, the Respondent installed a volt meter at the Complainant’s residence again.  The resulting voltage readings ranged from 115 volts to 124 volts.  Id. at 31.  The Respondent’s witness estimated the cost of this project as $50,000 to $60,000.  Id. at 29.  Under these circumstances, we find that the fourth factor does not warrant a high penalty. 

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  There is only evidence of one customer being affected by the violation.  As stated above, the violation was detected in October 2012 and corrected in March 2013.  This factor does not warrant a high penalty.

Another factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  Since this case involves a fully litigated consumer complaint, this factor does not warrant a high penalty.

We may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  There is no evidence in the record regarding the Respondent’s compliance history.  A review of our records reveals only two cases in the last five years in which the Respondent was ordered to pay a civil penalty.  In Pa. PUC, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-2013-2367239 (Order entered January 9, 2014) the Commission approved the settlement of a case in which the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement alleged that West Penn committed eighty-six violations of the Code in connection with an incident in which a woman was electrocuted when she came in contact with a fallen distribution line.  In McKay v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-2013-2367239 (Order entered March 12, 2014), West Penn was ordered to pay a $500 civil penalty for violating 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 by failing to provide reasonable customer service to the complainant in that case.  We find that the compliance history of the Respondent does not warrant a high civil penalty in this case.

In addition, we may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).  The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(10).  As stated previously, the Respondent installed three voltage regulators at a cost of $50,000 to $60,000 to address the low voltage issue at the Complainant’s residence.  In addition, we find it relevant that West Penn paid $2,556 to the Complainant’s insurance company, and $500 to the Complainant and his wife, for the loss of the Complainant’s air conditioner.  Tr. 36-37.  Under these circumstances, we do not believe a civil penalty is necessary to deter future violations.

Applying the ten factors set forth in the Policy Statement to the unique facts and circumstances of this particular case, we find that no civil penalty is warranted.  Nevertheless, the violation identified in this Opinion and Order will be considered when evaluating the Respondent’s compliance history in future cases.
 
Conclusion

Based upon our review of the pleadings, the evidence, the Parties’ positions, and the applicable law, we shall take the following actions:  (1) grant, in part, and deny, in part, the Complainant’s Exceptions; (2) adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified; and (3) sustain the Complaint, in part, and dismiss it, in part; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Exceptions filed by David M. Williams on March 28, 2014, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson, issued on March 13, 2014, is adopted as modified by this Opinion and Order.

		3.	That the Complaint of David M. Williams, against West Penn Power Company at Docket No. C-2013-2345879 is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part, consistent with this Opinion and order.

4.	That West Penn Power Company shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq., the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.1 et seq., and the Commission’s Orders.
		
		5.	That the case at Docket No. C-2013-2345879 shall be marked closed.
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